

6946

(56)

(46)

Nos. 05-908 and 05-915

FILED

OCT 10 2006

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

PARENTS INVOLVED IN COMMUNITY SCHOOLS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

CRYSTAL D. MEREDITH, CUSTODIAL PARENT AND NEXT  
FRIEND OF JOSHUA RYAN McDONALD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of  
Appeals for the Ninth and Sixth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ASIAN  
AMERICAN JUSTICE CENTER, ASIAN LAW  
CAUCUS, ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN LEGAL  
CENTER, AND ASIAN AMERICAN INSTITUTE,  
*ET AL.*, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KAREN NARASAKI  
VINCENT ENG  
AIMEE BALDILLO  
ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE  
CENTER  
1140 CONNECTICUT AVE., NW  
SUITE 1200  
WASHINGTON, DC. 20036  
(202) 296-2300

MARK A. PACKMAN  
(*COUNSEL OF RECORD*)  
JONATHAN M. COHEN  
ALYSON A. FOSTER  
GILBERT HEINTZ & RANDOLPH  
LLP  
1100 NEW YORK AVE., NW  
SUITE 700  
WASHINGTON, DC 20005  
(202) 772-2200

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
[Additional *Amici* listed on inside cover]

The Asian American Business Roundtable  
The Asian American Justice Center  
The Asian American Institute  
The Asian American Legal Center of Texas  
The Asian Law Alliance  
The Asian Law Caucus  
The Asian Pacific American Labor Alliance, AFL-CIO  
The Asian Pacific Islander Legal Center  
The Association of Asian Indian Women in Ohio  
The Association of Asian Pacific  
Community Health Organizations  
Hmong National Development, Inc.  
The Japanese American Citizens League  
The National Asian Pacific American Bar Association  
The National Asian Pacific American Women's Forum  
The National Coalition for Asian Pacific American Community  
Development, Inc.  
National Federation of Filipino American Associations  
National Korean American Service & Education Consortium  
Organization of Chinese Americans, Inc.  
South Asian American Leaders of Tomorrow  
Southeast Asia Resource and Action Center

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

BACKGROUND .....4

ARGUMENT .....9

I. RACIAL DIVERSITY IN ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION IS A COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST BECAUSE IT PROMOTES RACIAL UNDERSTANDING .....10

    A. Empirical Evidence Demonstrates That Racial Diversity Improves Relations Between Races ...10

    B. Diversity Is Particularly Important in Elementary School and Secondary School .....12

II. THE RESPONDENTS' INTEREST IN RACIAL DIVERSITY IN PRIMARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION ALSO IS COMPELLING BECAUSE INTEGRATION IMPROVES EDUCATIONAL PERFORMANCE .....14

III.	THE SEATTLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY PROGRAMS COUNTERACT THE DELETERIOUS EDUCATIONAL EFFECTS OF RESIDENTIAL SEGREGATION.....	17
A.	Residential Segregation Exists in Seattle.....	19
B.	Residential Segregation Exists in Jefferson County .....	21
C.	Absent Efforts to Integrate Schools, Residential Segregation Will Lead to Racially Isolated Schools, Thus Depriving Students of the Benefits of Racial Diversity .....	22
IV.	THE PROGRAMS ARE NARROWLY TAILORED; THEY DO NOT CREATE A CONSTITUTIONAL DEPRIVATION BECAUSE THEY ARE FLEXIBLE AND CLOSELY LINKED TO ACTUAL DEMOGRAPHICS .....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Adarand Contractors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	26
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	9
<i>Austin Independent School District v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 990 (1976) .....	17
<i>Bethel Sch. District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	9
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	5, 9, 14
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917) .....	21
<i>Comfort v. Lynn Sch. Comm.</i> , 418 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	28
<i>Corrigan v. Buckley</i> , 271 U.S. 323 (1926).....	20
<i>Gautreaux v. Chicago Housing Authority</i> , 296 F. Supp. 907 (N.D. Ill. 1969) .....	20
<i>Gong Lum v. Rice</i> , 275 U.S. 78 (1927) .....	5
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	12, 25, 27
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	9, 10
<i>Ho v. San Francisco Unified School District</i> , 147 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) .....	4
<i>McFarland v. Jefferson County Bd. of Educ.</i> 330 F. Supp. 2d 834 (W.D. Ky. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 416 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 426 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2005) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	5
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	9
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	26, 27
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948) .....	21

<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. District No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	16
--	----

Books, Reports And Periodicals

AAJC, <i>A Community of Contrasts: Asian Americans in the United States</i> , available at <a href="http://www.advancingequality.org/files/comcont.pdf">http://www.advancingequality.org/files/comcont.pdf</a> (2006) .....	5, 6, 7
Aberson, C., Schoemaker C. & Tomolloio, C., Implicit Bias and contact: The Role of Interethnic Friendships,, 144 J. of Soc. Psych 335 (2004).....	11
Anderson, M., <i>Race as a Factor in K-12 Student Assignment Plans: Balancing the Promise of Brown with the Modern Realities of Strict Scrutiny</i> , 54 Cath. U. L. Rev. 961 (2005) .....	13
Asian Americans and Pacific Islanders Joint Task Force, <i>AAPI Federal Employment and Glass Ceiling Issues</i> (2001) .....	6
Baron, A. & Banaji, A., <i>The Development of Implicit Attitudes: Evidence of Race Evaluations From Ages 6 and 10 and Adulthood</i> , 17 Psych. Science 53 (2005) available at <a href="http://www.blackwell-synergy.com/doi/pdf/10.1111/j.1467-9280.2005.01664.x?cookiesSet=1">http://www.blackwell-synergy.com/doi/pdf/10.1111/j.1467-9280.2005.01664.x?cookiesSet=1</a> .....	13
Brest, Paul & Oshige, M., <i>Affirmative Action for Whom?</i> , 47 Stan. L. Rev. 855 (1995) .....	6
Chen, Terri Yuh-lin, <i>Hate Violence as Border Patrol: An Asian American Theory of Hate Violence</i> , 7 Asian L.J. 69 (2000) .....	8
Cheng, C., <i>Are Asian-American Employees a Model Minority or Just a Minority?</i> , 33 J. Applied Behavioral Sci. 277 (1997).....	6
Chew, P., <i>Asian Americans in the Legal Academy: An Empirical and Narrative Profile</i> , 3 Asian L.J. 7 (1996)..	7

- CHIN, DOUG, SEATTLE'S INTERNATIONAL DISTRICT:  
THE MAKING OF A PAN-ASIAN AMERICAN  
COMMUNITY (2001)..... 4
- CHIN, DOUG, UPHILL: THE SETTLEMENT & DIFFUSION OF THE  
CHINESE IN SEATTLE (1973) .....20
- Committee of 100, *American Attitudes Toward Chinese  
Americans and Asians* (2001) ..... 7, 8, 19
- Crain, R., & Mahard, R., *The Effect of Research  
Methodology on Desegregation Achievement Studies:  
Meta-Analysis*, 88 Am. J. of Sociology 839 (1983)..... 15
- Davis, Kate, *Housing Segregation in Seattle* (2005),  
*available at* [http://evans.washington.edu/research/  
psclinic/pdf/04-05/davis\\_final.pdf](http://evans.washington.edu/research/psclinic/pdf/04-05/davis_final.pdf) ..... 18-22
- Dawkins, Casey, *Recent Evidence on the Continuing  
Causes of Black-White Residential Segregation*, 6 J. Urban  
Affairs 379 (2004)..... 17
- Devos, T. & Banaji, M., *American = Caucasian American?*,  
88 J. Personality & Soc. Psych. 447 (2005)..... 8
- EEOC, *Job Patterns for Minorities and Women in Private  
Industry* (2003), *available at* [http://www.eeoc.gov/  
stats/jobpat/2003/tables-1.html](http://www.eeoc.gov/stats/jobpat/2003/tables-1.html) ..... 6
- Frankenberg, Erica, *et al.*, *A Multiracial Society with  
Segregated Schools: Are We Losing the Dream?* (The  
Civil Rights Project, Harvard Univ. Jan. 2003), *available  
at* [http://www.civilrightsproject.harvard.edu/research/  
reseg03/reseg03\\_full.php](http://www.civilrightsproject.harvard.edu/research/reseg03/reseg03_full.php))..... 14-16, 22
- Grissmer, F. & Williamson, S., "Why Did the Black-White  
Score Gap Narrow in the 1970s and the 1980s?," in *THE  
BLACK-WHITE TEST SCORE GAP* (C. Jencks & M. Philips  
eds. 1998).....22
- Gurin, P., Nagda, B., & Lopez, G., "The Benefits of Diversity  
in Education for Democratic Citizenship," *Journal of  
Social Issues* (Jan. 2003), *available at* [http://www.  
personal.umich.edu/~pgurin/benefits.html](http://www.personal.umich.edu/~pgurin/benefits.html) ..... 15-16
- Kang, Jerry, *Racial Violence Against  
Asian Americans*, 106 Harv. L. Rev. 1926 (1993) ..... 8

- KANG, J. & BANAJI, M., FAIR MEASURES: A BEHAVIORAL REALIST REVISION OF "AFFIRMATIVE ACTION," (2006) .. 15
- Krieger, Linda Hamilton, *Civil Rights Perestroika: Intergroup Relations After Affirmative Action*, 86 Calif. L. Rev. 1251 (1998) ..... 12
- Kurlaender, Michel & Yun, John T., *The Impact of Racial and Ethnic Diversity on Educational Outcomes: Cambridge, MA School District*, The Civil Rights Project, Harvard University (Jan. 2002), available at [http://www.civilrightsproject.harvard.edu/research/diversity/cambridge\\_diversity.pdf](http://www.civilrightsproject.harvard.edu/research/diversity/cambridge_diversity.pdf)..... 11
- Kurlaender, Michel & Yun, John T., *The Impact of Racial and Ethnic Diversity on Educational Outcomes: Lynn, MA School District*, The Civil Rights Project, Harvard University, (Feb. 2002) available at <http://www.civilrightsproject.harvard.edu/research/diversity/LynnReport.pdf>..... 11
- Kurlaender, Michel & John T. Yun, "Is Diversity a Compelling Educational Interest? Evidence from Jefferson County," in DIVERSITY CHALLENGED: EVIDENCE ON THE IMPACT OF AFFIRMATIVE ACTION (Gary Orfield and Michael Kurlaender eds., 2001) ..... 11, 16, 22
- LEAP Asian Pacific American Public Policy Inst. & UCLA Asian American Studies Ctr., *The State of Asian Pacific America* (1993) ..... 6
- Le, C.N., *Employment and Occupational Patterns*, " in *Asian-Nation: The Landscape of Asian America* (2000), <http://www.asian-nation.org/model-minority.shtml> ..... 6
- Le, C.N., "The Model Minority Image," in *Asian-Nation: The Landscape of Asian America* (2006), <http://www.asian-nation.org/model-minority.shtml> ..... 5
- Lee, Cynthia Kwei Yung, *Beyond Black and White: Racializing Asian Americans in a Society Obsessed with O.J.*, 6 Hastings Women's L.J. 165 (1995)..... 8
- Loeb, Penny, Cohen, Warren, & Johnson, Constance, *The New Redlining: It's Different From the Old, But Minorities Are Still Getting Shortchanged*, U.S. News and World

- Report 51-58, Apr. 17 1995, *available at*  
[http://wjcohen.home.mindspring.com/  
 usnclips/redline.htm](http://wjcohen.home.mindspring.com/usnclips/redline.htm) ..... 21
- Liu, Goodwin, *Brown, Bollinger, and Beyond*, 47 *How*.  
*L.J.* 705 (2004) ..... 14
- Massey, Douglas S., & Fischer, Mary J., *The Effect  
 of Childhood Segregation on Minority Academic  
 Performance at Selective Colleges*, 29 *Ethnic and  
 Racial Studies* 1 (2006) ..... 15, 16
- NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc.,  
*Looking to the Future: Voluntary K-12 School  
 Integration* (2005), *available at* [http://www.naacpldf.org/  
 content/pdf/voluntary/Voluntary\\_K-12\\_School\\_  
 Integration\\_Manual.pdf](http://www.naacpldf.org/content/pdf/voluntary/Voluntary_K-12_School_Integration_Manual.pdf)..... 15
- National Asian Pacific American Legal Consortium,  
*2000 Audit of Violence Against Asian Pacific  
 Americans* (2001) ..... 8
- National Science Foundation, *Women, Minorities,  
 and Persons with Disabilities in Science and Engineering*  
 (2002), *available at* [http://www.nsf.gov/statistics/  
 nsf/03312](http://www.nsf.gov/statistics/nsf/03312) ..... 7
- Office of U.S. Courts, *Judiciary Fair Employment  
 Practices, Annual Report, 10/1/03-9/30/04* ..... 7
- Pettigrew, Thomas F., & Tropp, Linda R., *A Meta-  
 Analytic Test of Intergroup Contact Theory*, 90 *J. of  
 Personality & Soc. Psych.* 751 (2006) ..... 10-11
- Ryan, James E. & Heise, Michael, *The Political  
 Economy of School Choice*, 111 *Yale L.J.* (2002) ..... 23
- Ryan, James E., *Schools, Race, and Money*, 109  
*Yale L.J.* 249 (1999) ..... 18, 21
- Seattle Civil Rights and Labor History Project  
 ([www.civilrights.washington.edu](http://www.civilrights.washington.edu)), *"Racial Restrictive  
 Covenants"* (2006) *available at* [http://depts.  
 washington.edu/civilr/covenants.htm](http://depts.washington.edu/civilr/covenants.htm)..... 18, 20

- Seitles, Mark, *The Perpetuation of Residential Racial Segregation in America: Historical Discrimination, Modern Forms of Exclusion, and Inclusionary Remedies*, 14 J. Land Use & Envtl. L. 89 (1998) ..... 17
- Selmi, Michael, *Race in the City: The Triumph of Diversity and the Loss of Integration*, 22 J.L. & Pol. 49 (2006) ..... 17
- Thernstrom, Stephan, *Farewell to Preferences?*, 130 Pub. Interest 34 (1998) ..... 5
- Turnbull, Spencer K., *Wen Ho Lee and the Consequences of Enduring Asian American Stereotypes*, 7 Asian Pac. Am. L.J. 72 (2001) ..... 8
- Turner, M. & Ross, S., Urban Institute, *Discrimination in Metropolitan Housing Markets: Phase 2 - Asians and Pacific Islanders, Final Report* (March 2003), available at [http://www.huduser.org/publications/pdf/phase2\\_final.pdf](http://www.huduser.org/publications/pdf/phase2_final.pdf). ..... 7, 18-19
- White House Initiative on Asian Americans and Pacific Islanders, *A People Looking Forward, Action for Access and Partnership in the 21st Century* (2001), available at <http://www.aapi.gov/resources/interimreport3.pdf> ..... 6, 7
- Woo, Deborah, GLASS CEILINGS AND ASIAN AMERICANS: THE NEW FACE OF WORKPLACE BARRIERS (2000) ..... 6, 7
- WU, DIANA TING LIU, ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICANS IN THE WORKPLACE (1997) ..... 7
